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Overview

This report provides enrollment data for studeattending Texas public schools in the 2008-09
school year and updates 10-year trends in state eerdllfanrollment data are provided by student char-
acteristics, including ethnicity, socioeconomic statuadge and grade level. Data are also provided for
participation in special instructional prograrmgluding bilingual or English as a second language (ESL)
programs, career and technical programs, giftedaadted programs, special education programs, and
Title | programs, as well as for special populatjiansluding immigrant and migrant students and stu-
dents identified as limited English proficient (LEP).

Enroliment data for s7orF (4G01m9l601m9ltBhen)-208]TJ 0.00ce c14 Trsr EngCsishthrough-1.out53 .7 Td:



viii Enrollment in Texas Public Schools, 2008-09



Highlights

X Texas public school enroliment during the 1998-99 school year was 3,954,434 students. By 2008-09,
enrollment had risen to 4,749,571 students. Gherl0-year time period, total enrollment increased
by 795,137 students, or by 20.1 percent.

x Statewide enroliment increased by 1.9 percent each year, on average.

X Between the 1998-99 and 2008-09 school years, ergotlincreased for all ethnic groups except
Whites. Enrollment of White students declined by 7.5 percent.

X Hispanics had the largest numerical increase liallement, rising by 748,385 students (or 49.0%)
over the last decade. In 2008-09, Hispanic students accounted for the largest percentage of total en-
rollment (47.9%), followed by White students (34.0%). The first school year in which the number of
Hispanic students surpassed the number of White students was 2001-02.

x During the 1998-99 school year, there were 1,915,481 economically disadvantaged students, repre-
senting 48.4 percent of all students. By 2008-08 nilhmber of economically disadvantaged students
had risen to 2,686,259, or 56.6 percent of all stieddrite 40.2 percent increase in economically dis-
advantaged students was double the 20.1 perameiise in the public school population as a whole.

x Although the number of economically disadvantagemlents within each ethnic group increased be-
tween the 1998-99 and 2008-09 school years, the gagewithin each group remained fairly stable
during the period.

x During both the 2007-08 and 2008-09 school years, Grade 9 had the highest enrollment, in part
because of high grade-level retention in GraderBpayed to other grades. In 2008-09, a total of
387,951 students were enrolled in Grade 9.

X The number of students participating in careertantinical programs rose by 71.9 percent between
1998-99 and 2008-09. The number of students receiving bilingual or English as a second language in-






Enrollment in Texas

Enroliment is typically defined as the number of students registered in a school at a designated time
in the school year. In this report, enroliment refers to the number of students enrolled in early education



more than 200,000 students received instruction a¢ than 290 school sites in the Houston Independent
School District.

Data for state-administered school districts are rabtided in this report. State-administered districts
are created by legislative act and funded and adteieid by state government agencies, such as the
Texas Youth Commission and the Texas Department of Aging and Disability Services.

This report is the latest in a series of reportenrollment trends in Texas public schools (TEA,
1998, 2001, 2003, 2005, 2007, 2009) and continupsotdde an overview of Texas enrollment trends,
including diversity of the student population by grade and education service center region (Table 1). His-
torical data on Texas public school enrollmetiacluded with discussion of changes over time.
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Table 1

Enrollment by Ethnicity, Socioeconomic Status, English Proficiency, Gender, Grade, Instructional
Program, and Education Service Center, Texas Public Schools, 2007-08 and 2008-09

Group
All students

African American
Asian/Pacific Islander
Hispanic

Native American
White

Economically disadvantaged

Limited English proficient

Female
Male

2007-08
4,671,493

666,009
159,221
2,203,340
16,285
1,626,638

2,576,621

775,432

2,274,819
2,396,674

2008-09
4,749,571

671,871
169,774
2,275,098
16,713
1,616,115

2,686,259

800,554

2,311,378
2,438,193

Group

Bilingual or English as a second language
Career and technical

Gifted and talented

Immigrant

Migrant

Special education

Title |

Region 1 - Edinburg
Region 2 - Corpus Christi
Region 3 - Victoria
Region 4 - Houston
Region 5 - Beaumont
Region 6 - Huntsville
Region 7 - Kilgore
Region 8 - Mt. Pleasant

2007-08

721,750
417,225
348,854
94,263
37,548
474,681
2,858,482

383,460
105,512
52,496
1,031,462
80,712
161,061
164,246
56,778

2008-09

757,824
429,712
355,847
86,864
37,251
454,517
2,908,465

390,701
104,457
52,743
1,050,722
80,269
164,218
165,199
56,604



Statewide Enrollment

Public school enrollment has increased in receaty, particularly in the southern and western
United States, and more growth is expectedeanfiure. For the 12-year period from 2005 to 2017, the
National Center for Education Statistics (NCES)j@cts a 10-percent increase nationally in public pri-
mary and secondary school enrollment. "The projecieghiges in enroliment reftt factors such as inter-
nal migration, legal and illegal immigration, the retaty high level of births in the 1990s, and resultant
changes in the population, rather than changastémdance rates" (NCES, 2008b, p. 5). Among the
states, Texas is expected to experience the third la



x Statewide enrollment during the 1987-88 school year was 3,224,916 students. By 2008-09, en-

rollment had risen to 4,749,571 students (Table 2).

x During the 21-year period between 1987-88 ar@B209, total enrollment increased by 1,524,655

students, or 47.3 percent (Table 3).

Table 2
Statewide Enrollment, Texas Public Schools,
1987-88 Through 2008-09

Annual
Year Number change (%)
1987-88 3,224,916 -
1988-89 3,271,509 14
1989-90 3,316,785 14
1990-91 3,378,318 19
1991-92 3,460,378 24
1992-93 3,541,771 24
1993-94 3,672,198 37
1994-95 3,730,544 16
1995-96 3,799,032 18
1996-97 3,837,096 1.0
1997-98 3,900,488 17
1998-99 3,954,434 14
1999-00 4,002,227 12
2000-01 4,071,433 17
2001-02 4,160,968 22
2002-03 4,255,821 23
2003-04 4,328,028 17
2004-05 4,400,644 17
2005-06 4,521,043 2.7
2006-07 4,594,942 16
2007-08 4,671,493 17
2008-09 4,749,571 17

Enrollment in Texas Public Schools, 2008-09

Table 3
Change in Statewide Enroliment, Texas
Public Schools

Period Number Percent
10-year change,
1998-99 to 2008-09 795,137 20.1

21-year change,
1987-88 to 2008-09 1,524,655 47.3




Enrollment
by Ethnicity

X Between the 1998-99 and 2008-09 school years, eraotlincreased for all ethnic groups except
Whites. Enrollment for White students declined by 7.5 percent (Figure 1 and Table 4). The total
number of White students in Texas public schools declined each year during the 10-year period.

X Hispanics had the largest numerical increase liallement, rising by 748,385 students (or 49.0%)
over the last decade. In 2008-09, Hispanic stigdantounted for the largest percentage of total
enroliment (47.9%), followed by White students (34.0%). The first school year in which the
number of Hispanic students surpassed the number of White students was 2001-02.

X Asian/Pacific Islander students had the largestgrgage increase in enrollment over the 10-year
time period (69.5%). Native American en



Table 4

Enrollment by Ethnicity, Texas Public Schools, 1998-99 Through 2008-09

Year

1998-99
1999-00
2000-01
2001-02
2002-03
2003-04
2004-05
2005-06
2006-07
2007-08
2008-09

10-year

Number Percent

568,757
576,977
586,712
596,962
608,045
616,050
623,534
665,799
662,700
666,009
671,871

14.4
14.4
14.4
14.3
14.3
14.2
14.2
14.7
14.4
143
14.1

Number Percent

100,143
103,686
108,605
116,222
122,485
127,092
133,271
141,859
150,193
159,221
169,774

25
2.6
2.7
2.8
29
29
3.0
31
33
34
3.6

Number Percent

1,526,713
1,582,538
1,650,560
1,734,388
1,818,531
1,894,108
1,969,097
2,047,308
2,127,647
2,203,340
2,275,098

38.6
39.5
40.5
417
427
43.8
447
453
46.3
472
47.9

Number Percent

11,925
11,293
12,120
12,774
13,162
13,791
14,350
15,037
15,831
16,285
16,713

0.3
0.3
0.3
0.3
0.3
0.3
0.3
0.3
0.3
0.3
04

Number Percent

1,746,896
1,727,733
1,713,436
1,700,622
1,693,598
1,676,987
1,660,392
1,651,040
1,638,571
1,626,638
1,616,115

44.2
432
42.1
40.9
39.8
38.7
317
36.5
35.7
34.8
34.0









Table 6
Enrollment of Economically Disadvantaged Students Within Ethnic Groups, Texas Public Schools,
1998-99 Through 2008-09

Year Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent
1998-99 364,434 64.1 31,508 315 1,146,071 75.1 5,081 42.6 368,387 21.1
1999-00 369,393 64.0 31,921 30.8 1,190,363 75.2 4,813 426 359,510 20.8
2000-01 373,641 63.7 32,760 30.2 1,244,404 75.4 4,900 404 347,416 20.3

2001-02 383,853 64.3 34,835 30.0 1,322,600 76.3 5,268 41.2 349,809 20.6



Enroll ment
by Gender
X In the 2@8-09 school year, 48.7 percent of alidgnts were female, and 51.3 percent of students

were male (Table 7). These percentages rema@iatively stable during the 10-year period be-
tween 1998-99 and 2008-09.

Table 7

Enrollment by Gender, Texas Public Schools, 1998-99 Through
2008-09

Female Male

Year Number Percent Number Percent
1998-99 1,923,501 48.6 2,030,933 514
1999-00 1,946,962 48.6 2,055,265 51.4
2000-01 1,980,770 48.7 2,090,663 51.3
2001-02 2,024,317 48.7 2,136,651 51.3
2002-03 2,068,911 48.6 2,186,910 514
2003-04 2,104,064 48.6 2,223,964 51.4
2004-05 2,139,975 48.6 2,260,669 51.4
2005-06 2,200,006 48.7 2,321,037 51.3
2006-07 2,237,184 48.7 2,357,758 51.3
2007-08 2,274,819 48.7 2,396,674 51.3
2008-09 2,311,378 48.7 2,438,193 51.3
10-year change 387,877 20.2 407,260 20.1

Enrollment in Texas Public Schools, 2008-09 11



Enrollment by Grade

ith few excepions, children must attend school until they reach
the age of 18.

Student learning during the early education andipdekgarten years is linked to future academic



During both the 2007-08 and 2009 school years, Grade 9 had the highest enrollment
(Figure 4), in part because of thiglinrate ofgrade-level retention in Grade 9 compared to
other grades (TEA, 2008a). In 2008-09, just under 388,000 students were enrolled in Grade 9.

Across Grades K-12 in 2008-09, the perceesanf total enrollment accounted for by grad
ranged from a low of 5.9 percent in Grade 12 to a high of 8.2 percent in Grade 9 (Table 8).

Between 2007-08 and 2008-09, enrollment increasedch grade except Grade 9. Enrollment
decreaed by 2.3 percent in Grade 9.

The distribution of students across grades chéffigen the previous year. Students in Grades 3,



Enrollment
by Grade and Ethnicity

X By grade level, the proportion of enroliment agnted for by White students generally iraged
from kindergarten to Grade 12, whereas the @rign accounted for by Hispanic studentage
ally decreased (Figure 5 and Table 9). Thimigart, a reflection of the overall Hispanicdan
White pop

n programs outlined on page 12,
Hispanics, who made up 47.9 percent of total enrollment in the 2008-09 school year, made up
65.4 percent of prekindergarten students. In contrast, Whites, who made up 34.0 percent of total
enrollment, made up 15.3 percent of prekindergarten students.

x From Grade 9 to Grade 12, Asian/Pacificislars and Whites made up increasingly larger pro-
portions of the student body, and African Americans and Hispanics made up increasingly smaller
proportions. This pattern held true in both the 2007-08 and 2008-09 school years.

Figure 5
Enrollment by Grade and Ethnicity, Texas Public Schools, 2008-09



Table 9

Enrollment by Grade and Ethnicity, Texas Public Schools, 2007-08 and 2008-09

African American

Asian/

Pacific Islander

Hispanic

Native American

White

Grade Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent
2007-08
Early education 2,933 12.3 778 33 10,964 46.0 72 0.3 9,105 38.2
Prekindergarten 30,500 15.7 6,111 3.2 126,702 65.4 520 0.3 30,036 15.5
Kindergarten 47,017 13.2 12,164 34 179,175 50.2 1,331 04 117,007 32.8
1 50,970 13.6 13,061 35 188,969 50.3 1,322 04 121,662 324
2 50,557 13.8 12,721 35 180,575 49.2 1,214 0.3 121,735 332
3 49,300 13.9 12,052 34 172,314 48.5 1,226 0.3 120,459 339
4 48,535 14.0 11,969 35 165,731 47.8 1,186 0.3 119,049 34.4
5 48,725 14.1 12,102 35 163,458 473 1,225 04 120,243 34.8
6 47,583 14.1 11,707 35 156,061 46.4 1,177 0.3 120,055 35.7
7 49,190 14.4 11,317 33 156,925 46.1 1,227 04 121,770 35.8
8 48,422 14.6 11,111 3.3 149,252 449 1,158 0.3 122,633 36.9
9 61,355 15,5 11,970 3.0 185,008 46.6 1,415 04 137,337 34.6
10 49,195 14.8 11,330 34 142,059 42.8 1,179 04 128,254 38.6
11 42,847 14.6 10,696 36 118,742 40.3 1,069 04 121,068 411
12 38,880 14.2 10,132 37 107,405 39.3 964 04 116,225 425
All grades 666,009 14.3 159,221 34 2,203,340 472 16,285 0.3 1,626,638 34.8
2008-09
Early education 2,829 11.7 806 33 11,079 45.8 96 04 9,388 38.8
Prekindergarten 31,788 15.9 6,383 3.2 131,193 65.4 542 0.3 30,623 15.3
Kindergarten 47,452 13.1 13,493 37 183,033 50.5 1,354 04 116,976 323
1 51,181 135 13,351 35 191,864 50.6 1,428 04 121,439 32.0
2 50,284 135 13,817 37 185,938 50.0 1,296 0.3 120,220 324
3 50,901 13.8 13,346 36 180,941 49.1 1,207 0.3 121,901 331
4 49,091 13.8 12,649 3.6 171,898 48.3 1,239 0.3 120,686 339
5 49,528 14.1 12,494 35 169,220 48.0 1,224 0.3 119,905 34.0
6 48,641 14.1 12,476 3.6 163,092 472 1,250 04 120,214 34.8
7 48,510 14.1 12,350 3.6 159,697 46.6 1,198 0.3 121,226 35.3
8 49,421 14.4 11,860 35 158,884 46.3 1,272 04 122,034 355
9 58,631 15.1 12,727 33 182,259 47.0 1,327 0.3 133,007 34.3
10 49,647 14.9 11,907 3.6 145,028 437 1,224 04 124,295 37.4
11 43,976 145 11,439 38 126,454 417 1,068 04 120,330 39.7
12 39,991 14.3 10,676 3.8 114,518 40.9 988 04 113,871 40.7
All grades 671,871 14.1 169,774 3.6 2,275,098 47.9 16,713 04 1,616,115 34.0

Note.Parts may not add to 100 percent because of rounding.



Enroliment
by Grade and Economic



Table 10
Enrollment of Economically Disadvantaged Students Within Grades,
Texas Public Schools, 2007-08 and 2008-09

Grade Number Percent Number Percent
Early education 7,928 332 7,823 323
Prekindergarten 169,183 87.3 175,481 87.5
Kindergarten 214,747 60.2 220,087 60.7
1 229,713 61.1 235,843 62.2
2 220,157 60.0 227,546 61.2
3 209,637 59.0 222,141 60.3
4 200,657 57.9 209,889 59.0
5 198,198 57.3 205,346 58.3
6 186,395 55.4 195,953 56.7
7 184,678 54.2 189,327 55.2
8 172,769 51.9 185,664 54.1
9 204,994 51.6 204,990 52.8
10 151,800 457 159,022 479
11 122,610 41.6 133,610 44.1









Table 11

Enrollment for Instructional Programs and Special Populations, Texas Public Schools, 1998-99
Through 2008-09

Year

1998-99
1999-00
2000-01
2001-02
2002-03
2003-04
2004-05
2005-06
2006-07
2007-08
2008-09

10-year

2001-02
2002-03
2003-04
2004-05
2005-06
2006-07
2007-08
2008-09

10-year
change

Note.Students may be counted in more than one category.

Bilingual/ESL?

Number
479,069
498,275
509,968
542,804
572,186
606,539
631,668
657,842
679,832
721,750
757,824

83,759
88,697
90,312
76,609
57,206
41,768
37,548
37,251

-36,768

Percent
121
124
125
13.0
134
14.0
144
14.6
14.8
155
16.0

2.0
21
2.1
17
13
0.9
0.8
0.8

-49.7

Career

and technical’
Number Percent
249,931 12.6
283,003 14.1
336,203 16.5
356,960 171
407,905 19.1
435,403 20.0
461,344 20.9
461,479 20.5
434,145 19.0
417,225 18.1
429,712 18.4
493,771 119
500,979 11.8
509,401 118
516,480 117
509,816 11.3
496,461 10.8
474,681 10.2
454,517 9.6
-29,120 -6.0

Gifted
and talented
Number Percent
330,120 8.3
336,562 8.4
342,864 8.4
339,342 8.2
332,623 7.8
335,844 7.8
337,672 7.7
342,369 7.6
343,158 7.5
348,854 75
355,847 7.5
2,139,229 514
2,298,536 54.0
2,482,395 574
2,651,037 60.2
2,771,695 61.3
2,808,773 61.1
2,858,482 61.2
2,908,465 61.2
1,008,926 53.1

Immigrant
Number Percent
74,606 19
73,804 1.8
96,600 2.4
110,276 2.7
121,064 2.8
116,818 2.7
116,135 2.6
109,401 24
100,723 2.2
94,263 2.0
86,864 1.8
1,433 100
4,160,968 100
4,255,821 100
4,328,028 100
4,400,644 100
4,521,043 100
4,594,942 100
4,671,493 100
4,749,571 100
795,137 20.1

®English as a second language. bBeginning with the 2005-06 school year, data reflect students in Grades 9-12 only who are
participating in career and technical education programs. Students taking career and technical education courses as electives are

excluded. “Limited English proficient.

LEP®
Number Percent
533,805 135
555,470 13.9
570,603 14.0
601,448 14.5
630,345 14.8
660,707 15.3
684,170 155
711,396 15.7
731,872 15.9
775,432 16.6
800,554 16.9

50.0



Enroliment
for Instructional Programs and Special Populations by Ethnicity

x Between school years 2007-08 and 2008-09, there was little change in the distribution of students
by ethnicity within instructional programsd special populations (Table 12 on page 22). How-
ever, analysis of program participation sisovases of under- and overrepresentation of ethnic
groups in certain areas, compared to theicgretages of the total student popigia.

X In 2008-09, African Americans accounted for 14.1 percent of the total student population. In
contrast, African Americans made up 18.0 peroéstudents served in special education and
8.1 percent of students enrolled in gifted and talented programs (Figure 8 on this page and
Table 12 on page 22).

X The percentage of Asian/Pacific Islanderspecial education programs in 2008-09 (1.6%) was
lower than their proportion of the total student population (3.6%), whéregsercentage in
gifted and talented programs (7.6%) was higher.

X In 2008-09, Hispanics made up 47.9 percent eftdtial public school population. By compariso
Hispanic representation in gifted and talenteapems (35.6%) was smaller, and Hispanpree
sentation in Title 160.8%) was larger.

X Whereas Whites accounted for 34.0 percent of the total student population, they made up
48.4 percent of students in gifted and talemisajrams and 22.3 percent of students in Title |
programs.

Figure 8
Enrollment in Instructional Programs by Ethnicity, Texas Public Schools, 2008-09




Table 12
Enrollment for Instructional Programs and Special Populations by Ethnicity, Texas Public Schools,

2007-08 and 2008-09

Note.

Ethnicity

African American
Asian/Pacific Islander
Hispanic

Native American
White

African American
Asian/Pacific Islander
Hispanic

Native American
White

Ethnicity

African American
Asian/Pacific Islander
Hispanic

Native American
White

African American
Asian/Pacific Islander
Hispanic

Native American
White

Number

7,362
35,008
669,638
550
9,192

8,549
38,863
698,450
574
11,388

Number

3,810
11,598
74,208

79

4,568

3,758
13,060
65,168

72

4,806

Percent

1.0
4.9
92.8
0.1
13

11
5.1
922
0.1
15

Percent

4.0
12.3
78.7

0.1

48

43
15.0
75.0

0.1

55

Number

51,998
12,245
175,877
1,576
175,529

52,214
13,753
189,392
1,572
172,781

Number

7,990
38,253
718,709
626
9,854

8,597
41,552
739,437
630
10,338

Percent

12.5
2.9
422
04
421

12.2
32
44.1
04
40.2

Percent

1.0
49
92.7
0.1
13

11
52
92.4
01
13

Number

28,113
25,336
120,050
1,153
174,202

28,709
26,995
126,815
1,181
172,147

Number

148

35
36,908
17

440

139
183
36,547
19

363

Percent

8.1
7.3
34.4
0.3
49.9

8.1
7.6
35.6
03
48.4

Percent

04
0.1
98.3
<0.1
1.2

0.4
05
98.1
0.1
1.0



Table 12 (continued)

Enrollment for Instructional Programs and Special Populations by Ethnicity, Texas Public Schools,

2007-08 and 2008-09
Special education Title | State
Ethnicity Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent
2007-08
African American 86,008 18.1 430,812 15.1 666,009 14.3
Asian/Pacific Islander 7,165 15 47,674 1.7 159,221 3.4
Hispanic 204,820 43.1 1,720,758 60.2 2,203,340 47.2
Native American 2,038 0.4 8,084 0.3 16,285 0.3
White 174,650 36.8 651,154 22.8 1,626,638 34.8
2008-09
African American 81,920 18.0 432,719 14.9 671,871 14.1
Asian/Pacific Islander 7,358 1.6 50,512 1.7 169,774 3.6
Hispanic 199,289 43.8 1,767,947 60.8 2,275,098 479
Native American 1,995 0.4 8,460 0.3 16,713 0.4
White 163,955 36.1 648,827 22.3 1,616,115 34.0



Enrolim ent
for Instructional Programs and Special Populations by Economically
Disadvantaged Status

X Between the 2007-08 and 2008-09 school yeargpdhmentage of students identified as economi-
cally disadvantaged increased within each instructional program and each special population ex-
cept immigrants and migrants (Table 13).

x Economically disadvantaged students made upféent of all students in 2008-09 (Table 13)
and 62.2 percent of students in special education programs (Figure 9).

X Across other instructional programs, the percentages of students identified as economically dis-
advantaged varied considerably. In 2008+@presentation of economically disadvantaged stu-
dents was lowest in gifted and talented programs (34.2%), followed by career and technical
programs (47.0%) (Table 13).

x In bilingual and ESL programs, as well as witthie LEP population, 87.3 percent of students
were reported as economically disadvantaged.

Figure 9
Enrollment of Economically Disadvantaged Students Within Instructional Programs, Texas Public
Schools, 2008-09
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Note Students may be counted in more than one category. ESL=English as a second language.
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Enroliment
for Instructional Programs and Special Populations by Gender

X

There were no major changes in enrollmengegder for instructional programs or special popu-
lations between the 28608 and 2008-09 school years (Table 14).

Females and males, who made up 48.7 percerbhBdoercent, respectively, of total public
school enroliment in 2008-09, accounteddmilar proportions of each special population and
each instructional program except special education and gifted and talented.

Special education programs showed the gredifistence between feate and male participa-
tion (Figure 10 and Table 14). In 2008-09, males in the special education population outdumbere
females by more than two-to-one.

Females were somewhat overrepresented iadydhd talented programs (51.1%), and males
were somewhat underrepressh{48.9%).

Figure 10
Enrollment in Instructional Programs by Gender, Texas Public Schools, 2008-09
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Table 14

Enrollment for Instructional Programs and Special Populations by

Gender, Texas Public Schools, 2007-08 and 2008-09

Bilingual/ESL?

Career
and technical

Gifted
and talented

Gender Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent
2007-08

Female 344,112 477 204,640 49.0 178,669 51.2

Male 377,638 52.3 212,585 51.0 170,185 48.8
2008-09

Female 362,080 47.8 210,865 49.1 181,697 51.1

Male 395,744 52.2 218,847 50.9 174,150 48.9

Immigrant LEP® Migrant

Gender Number Percent Number Percent Number  Percent
2007-08

Female 45,649 48.4 367,531 47.4 18,252 48.6

Male 48,614 51.6 407,901 52.6 19,296 514
2008-09

Female 41,977 48.3 380,185 475 17,989 48.3

Male 44,887 51.7 420,369 52.5 19,262 51.7

Special education Title | State

Gender Number Percent Number Percent Number  Percent
2007-08

Female 156,392 329 1,391,750 48.7 2,274,819 48.7

Male 318,289 67.1 1,466,732 51.3 2,396,674 51.3
2008-09

Female 149,055 328 1,415,556 48.7 2,311,378 48.7

Male 305,462 67.2 1,492,909 51.3 2,438,193 51.3

Note.Students may be counted in more than one category.

®English as a second language. ®Limited English proficient.

Enrollment in Texas Public Schools, 2008-09
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Enrollment by Education Service Center

Regional education service centers (ESCs) are mpratery, public institutions created and author-
ized by the Texas Legislature. Their associations with school districtslkafgocative and supportive.
Texas is divided into 20 service center regions,eauth region has its own ESC. An ESC servesiasstr
within the geographic boundaries of its service cemtgion. A district may choose to work with an ESC
outside of its service center region. This report presents regional results basedots alist campuses
served by an ESC, including those located outside of its service center boundary.

Some of the primary goals of ESCs are to work whith Texas Education Agency and districts to im-
prove student achievement, help districtsdme morecost-effective and efficient, and assist in the im-
plementation of laws passed by the Texas Lafyist and regulations adopted by the commissioner of
education and State Board of Education.

Twelve of the twenty ESC regions in Texas gigreced gains in enroliment between the 1998-99 and
2008-09 school years, and the other eight saw losses (Figure 11). Five of the seven regions experiencing
increasesol8 percent or more include a major urban district (Austin, Dallas, Fort Worth, Houston, and
San Antonio Independent School Districts). Anothigh-growth region is ESC Regid (Edinburg),
which includes a number of immigrant communit@éeng the southern border with Mexid®egion 6
(Huntsville), which includes some of the rapidly emgiag districts north of Houston, is the seventh
high-growth region.

Of the eight ESC regions that experienced decreasagdiiment, five were in the western half of
the state (Abilene, Lubbock, Midland, San Angelal 8vichita Falls), and the other three were along the
Gulf Coast (Beaumont, Corpus Christi, and Victoria).

28 Enrollment in Texas Public Schools, 2008-09



x Duringthe 1998-99 school year, ESC Region 4 (Houston) served the largest student population:
21.4 pecent of the total state public school enroliment (Table 15 on page ZM0&09,
Region4 continued to serve the largest proportion of total stat@lment (22.1%).

X In 1998-99, Region 9 (Wichita Falls) served thelest population: 1.1 percent of the total state
public school enroliment. Region 9 remained thaltest in 2008-09, with 0.8 percent of total
state enrollment.

X Region 13 (Austin) experienced the greatestgaage gain in enroliment between 1998-99 and
2008-09, increasing by 37.3 percent (Figure 11 on this page and Table 15 on page 30). Region 5
(Beaumont) had the greatest loss, decreasing by 8.4 percent during this time period.

Figure 11
Change in Enrollment Within Education Service Centers, Texas Public Schools, 1998-99 to 2008-09
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Table 15
Enrollment by Education Service Center, Texas Public Schools, 1998-99 Th



Table 15 (continued)
Enrollment by Education Service Center, Texas Public Schools, 1998-99 Through 2008-09

11 - Fort Worth 12 - Waco 13 - Austin 14 - Abilene 15 - San Angelo

Year Number  Percent Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent
1998-99 392,618 9.9 133,026 34 259,098 6.6 49,982 13 51,836 13
1999-00 402,764 10.1 134,410 34 264,791 6.6 48,921 12 51,417 1.3
2000-01 417,550 10.3 134,805 33 274,077 6.7 47,624 12 50,696 12
2001-02 431,800 10.4 136,498 33 281,011 6.8 46,464 11 49,935 12
2002-03 447,306 10.5 138,563 33 289,678 6.8 45,934 11 49,420 12
2003-04 457,200 10.6 140,480 32 297,490 6.9 45,157 1.0 49,354 11
2004-05 467,721 10.6 141,534 32 307,059 7.0 44,816 1.0 49,150 11
2005-06 486,892 10.8 143,713 32 319,517 7.1 44,682 1.0 48,873 11
2006-07 499,537 10.9 146,889 32 332,205 7.2 47,154 1.0 48,198 1.0
2007-08 510,207 10.9 148,516 32 345,154 74 47,206 1.0 47,692 1.0
2008-09 521,135 11.0 149,721 32 355,700 75 48,223 1.0 47,592 1.0
10-year

change 128,517 327 16,695 12.6 96,602 37.3 -1,759 -35 -4,244 -8.2

16 - Amarillo 17 - Lubbock 18 - Midland 19 - El Paso 20 - San Antonio

Year Number  Percent Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent
1998-99 80,327 2.0 82,217 21 83,319 21 154,546 39 323,124 8.2
1999-00 79,547 2.0 80,938 2.0 80,045 2.0 155,823 39 326,406 8.2
2000-01 78,597 19 79,822 2.0 77,835 19 157,606 39 330,790 8.1
2001-02 78,191 1.9 79,006 1.9 77,226 19 160,797 39 338,270 8.1
2002-03 77,783 18 79,066 1.9 76,368 18 163,601 38 345,032 8.1
2003-04 77,821 1.8 78,457 1.8 75,467 17 166,302 3.8 350,791 8.1
2004-05 78,370 18 78,252 1.8 74,962 1.7 168,738 38 355,965 8.1
2005-06 78,990 17 78,487 17 74,664 17 172,052 38 365,223 8.1
2006-07 79,567 17 78,291 1.7 74,801 16 173,212 38 373,017 8.1
2007-08 80,040 17 78,636 17 75,222 1.6 173,735 37 379,879 8.1
2008-09 81,365 17 79,530 17 76,998 16 175,116 3.7 387,118 8.2
10-year

change 1,038 13 -2,687 -3.3 -6,321 -7.6 20,570 133 63,994 19.8

Note.Parts may not add to 100 percent because of rounding.
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Enrolim ent
by Education Service Center and Ethnicity

X Hispanic enrollment rose in all 20 ESC regions from 1998-99 to 2008-09 (Figure 12). The num-
ber of Hispanic students more than doubleRégions 6 (Huntsville), 8 (Mt. Pleasant), and
11 (Fort Worth) and almost doubled in Region 7 (Kilgore).

X From 1998-99 to 2008-09, White enroliment deseshin 17 of the 20 ESC regions. Although
11 regions had declines of more than 15.0 peliceWhite enroliment, three of these still saw
growth in enroliment overall: Regions 1 (Edinburg), 16 (Amarlllo) and 19 (El Paso) (Figure 11
on page 29 and Table 16).

X As a percentage of statewide enroliment, African American enrollinent remained relatively stable
over the 10-year period (Table 4 on page 7), but African American\representation varied greatly
by region. In the 2008-09 school year, African éfiman students made up almost 30 percent of
enrolliment in Region 5 (Beaumont) but less than 1 percent in Regign 1 (Edinburg) (Table 16).

Figure 12
Change in Enrollment Within Education Service Centers by Ethnicity, Texas P blic Schools,

1998-99 to 2008-09




Table 16
Enrollment by Education Service Center and Ethnicity, Texas Public Schools, 1998-99 and 2008-09

Year Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent
1998-99 554 0.2 4,212 3.8 6,427 11.2 185,863 22.0 27,072 30.9
2008-09 1,008 0.3 3,717 3.6 5,721 10.8 222,971 21.2 23,895 29.8
10-year change 454 81.9 -495 -11.8 -706 -11.0 37,108 20.0 -3,177 -11.7
Asian/Pacific Islander
1998-99 1,009 0.3 1,059 1.0 717 12 41,643 49 1,962 2.2
2008-09 2,005 0.5 1,429 14 665 1.3 65,200 6.2 2,067 2.6
10-year change 996 98.7 370 34.9 -52 7.3 23,557 56.6 105 5.4
1998-99 275,302 95.1 71,947 64.9 23,688 41.2 291,619 345 5,492 6.3
2008-09 378,944 97.0 74,292 711 25,968 49.2 474,887 45.2 10,464 13.0
10-year change 103,642 37.6 2,345 3.3 2,280 9.6 183,268 62.8 4972 90.5
1998-99 153 0.1 325 0.3 67 0.1 1,228 0.1 242 0.3
2008-09 155 <0.1 250 0.2 102 0.2 2,063 0.2 284 0.4
10-year change 2 13 -75 231 35 52.2 835 68.0 42 174
1998-99 12,599 4.4 33,302 30.0 26,641 46.3 325,791 385 52,865 60.3
2008-09 8,589 2.2 24,769 23.7 20,287 385 285,601 21.2 43,559 54.3
10-year change -4,010 -31.8 -8,533 -25.6 -6,354 -23.9 -40,190 -12.3 -9,306 -17.6
1998-99 289,617 100 110,845 100 57,540 100 846,144 100 87,633 100
2008-09 390,701 100 104,457 100 52,743 100 1,050,722 100 80,269 100
10-year change 101,084 34.9 -6,388 -5.8 -4,797 -8.3 204,578 24.2 71,364 -8.4

Note.Parts may not add to 100 percent because of rounding.
continues



Table 16 (continued)
Enrollment by Education Service Center and Ethnicity, Texas Public Schools, 1998-99 and 2008-09

Year
African American

1998-99
2008-09

10-year change

1998-99
2008-09

10-year change

1998-99
2008-09

10-year change

6 - Huntsville
Number Percent
20,625 15.7
,008 111.6
329 0.3
804 0.5
475 144.4
88,836 67.8
95,602 58.2
6,766 7.6
131,062 100
164,218 100
33,156 25.3

7 - Kilgore
Number

18,209

17,475

1,188
623

-565

103,782
94,545

-9,237

159,184
165,199

6,015

Note.Parts may not add to 100 percent because of rounding.

Percent

11.4

96.0

0.7
04

-47.6

65.2
57.2

8.9

100
100

3.8

4,244

4,490

284
474

190

37,631
34,244

-3,387

55,501
56,604

1,103

8 - Mt. Pleasant

Number Percent

7.6

105.8

0.5
0.8

66.9

67.8
60.5

9.0

100
100

2.0

9 - Wichita Falls
Number Percent
6,194 14.8
1,966 31.7
236 0.6
434 11
198 83.9
31,452 75.0
25,842 66.7
-5,610 -17.8
41,922 100
38,728 100
-3,194 -7.6

10 - Richardson

Number

152,319

132,277

2,709
3,437

728

266,172
249,824

-16,348

564,893
723,432

158,539

Percent

27.0
39.3

86.8

05
05

26.9

47.1
345

6.1

100
100

28.1



Table 16 (continued)
Enrollment by Education Service Center and Ethnicity, Texas Public Schools, 1998-99 and 2008-09



Table 16 (continued)
Enrollment by Education Service Center and Ethnicity, Texas Public Schools, 1998-99 and 2008-09

Year

1998-99
2008-09

10-year change

1998-99
2008-09

10-year change

1998-99
2008-09

10-year change

1998-99
2008-09

10-year change

1998-99

Number

4,259
4,905

646

1,071
1,607

536

26,131
33,632

7,501

327
365

38

48,539

Percent

53
6.0

152

13
2.0

50.0

325
413

28.7

04
04

11.6

60.4

Number

6,773
6,561

212

446
845

399

38,421
41,809

3,388

144
269

125

36,433

Percent

8.2
8.2

-3.1

0.5
11

89.5

46.7
52.6

8.8

0.2
0.3

86.8

44.3

Number

4,494
4,319

-115

497
640

143

41,742
46,562

4,820

244
406

162

36,342

Percent

54
5.7

2.6

0.6
08

28.8

50.1
60.5

115

0.3
0.5

66.4

43.6

Number

4,510
4,968

458

1,099
1,305

206

130,155
155,665

25,510

473
606

133

18,309

Percent

29
2.8

10.2

0.7
0.7

18.7

84.2
88.9

19.6

0.3
0.3

28.1

11.8

Number

22,107
28,968

6,861

3,583
7,287

3,704

202,059
263,475

61,416

580
1,124

544

94,795

Percent

6.8
75

31.0

11
19

103.4

62.5
68.1

30.4

0.2
0.3

93.8

29.3



Enroliment
by Education Service Center and Economically Disadvantaged Status

X From 1998-99 to 2008-09, the percentagesufesits identified as economically disadvantaged
increased in 19 of the 20 ESC regions (Figurerigis page and Tabl&’ on page 38). In
1998-99, seven regions served populations in which more than 50 percent of students were eco-
nomically disadvantaged. By 2008-09, that tmhad more than doubled to 15 regions; only
Regions 6 (Huntsville), 9 (Wichita Falls), 11 (F@vorth), 13 (Austin), and 18 (Midland) had
smaller percentages of economically disadvantaged students.

X Across ESC regions in 2008-09, the percent#ggtudents identified as economically disadvan-
taged was highest in Region 1